



Case Timeline Report

Date	Time	Violator	Event
4 /15/2014			Mom was admitted to Lakeland Center, which I chose for her temporary rehabilitation.
			Laws Broken:
4 /16/2014		Lakeland	GFJ was deemed mentally competent by staff of Lakeland Center and transported to Michigan First and handled her banking needs. \$4,990 withdrawn from #02 Pension account
			Laws Broken: 241; element of fraud
5 /5 /2014		EVENT	Durable Power Of attorney granted to Harold Jackson, Jr and Nicholas Aggor
			Laws Broken:
5 /6 /2014		EVENT	Began handling Mom's bills. Went to Michigan First branch at 7 Mile and Wyoming; Blocked and asked for doctor's note; Went to Lakeland and Dr. Muawia Abushukur reluctantly prepared note;
			Laws Broken:
5 /7 /2014		EVENT	First contact with Jeff Fitrzyk , who issued numerous cashier's checks to pay Mom's bills
			Laws Broken:
5 /27/2014		Lakeland	Mom was deemed mentally competent to be transported to Michigan first again to handle banking; \$4,850 withdrawn from #02 Pension account.
			Laws Broken: 241; fraud

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /9 /2014		Lakeland	(Who?) Billed for taking a call from Lakeland re: Emergency Guardian/Conservator Petition. Lakeland provided background information. LAKELAND CONTACTED MUNGER DIRECTLY.
			Laws Broken: 241; fraud; false petition; perjury on documents
7 /9 /2014		Anngenetten Turner	Ann Turner filed petition for conservatorship and protective order. Lies contained: (1) Mom lives in Oakland County (2) I stated that I am a financial dependant of GFJ (3) Mom had no POA. Her statement said that she personally saw the POA document and even stated whose name was on it and when it was notarized. Her attachment clearly stated that APS had investigated the situation and that no abuse could be substantiated ("substituted");
			Laws Broken: VENUE VIOLATION 700.5403 (a); conspiracy against civil rights Title18 Sec 1985; 241; false petition; perjury on documents submitted 700.1306; RICO; defamation; 700.5303 (2) alternatives; no other appears to have authority 700.5312 (1); 700.5404 (2) address of individ to be protected;
7 /9 /2014		Angenette Turner	Lakeland Center Social Worker Angenette Turner files fraudulent petition for conservatorship over estate of Gwendolyn Jackson stating that GFJ is a resident of Oakland County, when her domicile, voting and taxes are paid in WAYNE County. She also fraudulently claimed that Harold Jackson Jr. stated to her that money was missing from her accounts and that he needed those funds because he was receiving "100% support" from his mother. She admitted that she had seen the Durable Power of Attorney (although she said it was a conservator document) AND that the State of Michigan Department of Human Services Adult Protective Services had already investigated the matter and found NO wrongdoing. She chose to file the petition anyway.
			Laws Broken: Fraudulent Petition; Perjury on documents filed; 241; Defamation; 700.5403a venue; 700.5404 (2) state address;
7 /10/2014		Munger	Prepared postal change of address form
			Laws Broken:
7 /10/2014		Munger	Return call from Ann Turner to a KC regarding appointment of temporary guardian.
			Laws Broken: 241; Title 42 1985

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /10/2014		Kathleen Ryan	Temporary guardianship over Gwendolyn Jackson was granted by Judge Ryan to Jon Munger, with full financial and legal power. Laws Broken: VIOLATION 700.5401 (3) (a) IF unable to manage property and business affairs effectively; Pre-GAL report; NOT with clear evidence 700.5306 (1) and 700.5306a (1) (q); 241, 242; Due Process Amendment 14 Sec 1; hierarchy of selection 700.5313 (2) (b) and (3) (b) and (3) (d) and (4) If none of the above are willing or suitable; paid administrator unnecessary 700.5106; 700.5406 (4) (c) GAL must report findings; 700.5303 (2) alternatives; demonstrated need 700.5306 (2); shall not appoint a full guardian 700.5306 (3); choose who is guardian 700.5306a (1) (aa); present at hearings 700.5306a (1) (g); see and hear all evidence presented 700.5306a (1) (h); present evidence and cross-examine 700.5306a (1) (i); GAL explanation of purpose and legal effects 700.5306a (1) (m); 700.5306a (1) (o) attend, contest, choose who, limit powers; 700.5306a (1) (r) limit time and powers of guardianship; no other appears to have authority 700.5312 (1) ; 700.5407 (1) Permissible court orders only to the extent; 700.5303 (3) upon filing of petition court shall set date for hearing on incapacity;
7 /10/2014		Munger	Call to Michigan First to inquire about accounts. Laws Broken: no consult; foster indep; 241
7 /10/2014		Munger	Munger billed for taking a call from M. Sutton, judicial attorney for Ryan, regarding having Munger appointed as temp guardian and accepting such appointment by faxing documents. Laws Broken: 241
7 /11/2014		Angenette Turner	Spoke to Angenette Turner and she never made any mention of having filed any Petition for Conservatorship, nor having spoken to my Mother to justify any reason for having done so. Laws Broken: 241; Honest serv fraud Tit 18 P1 Ch63 Sec 1346;
7 /11/2014		Patrick Devine	Guardian Ad Litem Patrick Devine stated that he visited Mom. Said she was unable to communicate her needs and probably couldn't understand a word he said. (Only 11 days later she was fully communicative to Jennifer Carney) Laws Broken: 241; not fully advise; Deprivation of Civil rights;RICO;
7 /15/2014		Munger	Preparation of a bank run request to close out Michigan First Laws Broken: conversion; 241; no consult; estate plan; independence

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /15/2014		Guardian Ad Litem Patrick	Guardian Ad Litem Patrick Devine stated in his report that he first visited Gwendolyn Jackson at Lakewood Center on July 11, 2014. He did not file his report until July 15, 2014. He fraudulently stated that Gwendolyn Jackson was "frail, infirmed and bedridden, unable to properly speak for herself and unable to understand or communicate her needs." He specifically recommended Jon Munger to be her Conservator and Guardian. Laws Broken: Statements of entries generally Title 18 Sec 1001(1) falsifies, conceals or covers up by any trick (false); Statements of entries generally Title 18 Sec 1001(2) materially false stat or representation ; Honest services fraud Tit 18 Pt1 Ch 63 Sec 1346 ;241; RICO; USC Title 42 Ch21 SBch1 Sec 1985 (2) Obs of justice; oath on filed docs 700.1306; 700.5306a (1) (n) rights in hearing procedure;
7 /16/2014		Munger	Serve all interested parties with fee schedule and agreement. For who to agree to?? Laws Broken: fraud
7 /16/2014		Patrick Devine	Guardian Ad Litem Devine mailed his observations and recommendations. Specifically recommends Munger by name. Laws Broken: Fraud; mail fraud; false document submission; 241;
7 /16/2014		Munger Staff?	Completes Social Security Representative Payee Application; Letter to Social Security Laws Broken: conversion; no consult
7 /18/2014		Munger	Munger Closed Michigan First Accounts Laws Broken: No independence fostered; No consult; No allow banking; 241, 242; estate plan; done as guardian??;
7 /21/2014		Ann Turner	Called Munger office and spoke to KC regarding medicare days/private pay Laws Broken: When did Blue Cross stop paying?; 241
7 /22/2014		EVENT	Filed for a Petition for Conservatorship with Wayne County Laws Broken:

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /22/2014		Jennifer Carney	Initial guardianship assessment. The office of Jon Munger billed the estate for Jennifer Carney's first visit to Gwendolyn Jackson. It was stated that Mrs. Jackson expressed objection to guardianship and would provide no financial information related to her estate. This clearly establishes that 1) Gwendolyn Jackson is indeed communicative and able to express herself. 2) She clearly does not consent to the proceedings.
		Laws Broken:	241
7 /24/2014		Jon Munger	Went to Michigan First headquarters to get cashier's checks to pay Mom's bills and was told that all accounts had been CLOSED.
		Laws Broken:	
7 /25/2014		Ann Turner	Called Munger's office ; spoke to JSC about Wayne County Petition.
		Laws Broken:	Obstruction of Justice; 241; Title 42 1985
7 /25/2014		Munger	Unclaimed Property Search through Dept of Treasury
		Laws Broken:	conversion
7 /28/2014		Jennifer Carney	Wayne County Probate Court hearing on my petition.
		Laws Broken:	241, 242; Obstruction; Title 42 1985
7 /28/2014		Munger	KC prepared: "Preparation of bank run request"
		Laws Broken:	241;242; conversion; no consult; title 42 1985
7 /30/2014		Kathleen Ryan	Court orders contested hearing for (9/24/2014; Set aside Durable POA; Orders indy psych; release Guardian Ad Litem; Mom never saw or had chance to cross examine or see evidence entered; Lakeland did "indy" psych eval; they have vested interest in outcome!!!
		Laws Broken:	Due process against Mom; POA not subordinate to foreign county; Set aside reason?; 241, 242; cross examine GAL report; see evidence presented; right to contest;700.5406 (5) be present (Munger)

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /30/2014		Jon Munger	Hearing on petition to appoint guardian & conservator. I objected to proceedings. Why have a hearing when Munger already has power of Conservator and Guardian and has closed all accounts? Invoked misprision of felony over fraudulent petition
		Laws Broken:	slander;breach of fiduciary;argumentum ad hominem; hearsay; Mom not present; fraudulent order; right to attend; all other rights on form; Misprision of felony; Canon 3A (1) faithful to the law; Canon 2(B) respect & observe the law; RICO; obstruction of justice
7 /30/2014		Jon Munger	KC initiated correspondence with Charter One card services to terminate Mom's credit card. Change of address and LOA.
		Laws Broken:	As temp guard?; No consult; estate plan; 241; foster independence;
7 /30/2014		Jon Munger	Correspondence with Office Of Retirement Services; Done by KC; Sent LOA and requested change of payee. As temp guardian?
		Laws Broken:	241;242; conversion; Title 42 1985
7 /31/2014		Jon Munger	Obtain order setting aside POA and contested hearing on conservatorship.
		Laws Broken:	
8 /5 /2014		Elizabeth Cooper	Videotaped Mom on my birthday and she stated in Elizabeth Cooper's presence that 1)Nobody had abused her and 2) she had no intention of residing in Oakland County
		Laws Broken:	Breach of fiduciary later since she was well aware Mom did not want to reside in Oakland County;
8 /29/2014		Jennifer Carney	Notice of rent expected
		Laws Broken:	1512; 1513;
8 /29/2014		Jon Munger	A KC billed for generating correspondence about rent
		Laws Broken:	1513;

Date	Time	Violator	Event
9 /10/2014		Unknown	\$60 "Allowance" to Lakeland ck#103
			Laws Broken:
9 /10/2014		Elizabeth Cooper; Guardian Ad	Mom's 89th birthday. Videotaped her again and she articulately read communications from Jon Munger and Guardian ad Litem Patrick Devine and expressed strong disapproval of the entire situation.
			Laws Broken: Liz was made well aware of Mom's intentions regarding entire situation
9 /15/2014		Jon Munger	A KC billed for receipt and review of Resident Trust Agreement from Lakeland per their request.
			Laws Broken: 241;242; no consult
9 /17/2014		Jon Munger	A KC billed for correspondence to Primerica Insurance Co. regarding policy information.
			Laws Broken: NO CONSULT
9 /18/2014		Jon Munger	KC billed for preparation of Notice To Quit
			Laws Broken: no consult; Breach of fiduciary if previously warned; 1512, 1513; 241
9 /24/2014		Jon Munger	KC billed for taking a phone call from E. Cooper regarding denial of transport.
			Laws Broken: due process violations; 241; Breach of fiduciary; obstruction of justice
9 /24/2014		Jon Munger	KC billed for calling Ann Turner regarding denial of transport.
			Laws Broken: Obstruction of justice; 241; Due Process; Conspiracy against civil rights;
9 /24/2014		Jennifer Carney	JSC billed for reviewing my correspondence to Lakeland re suing them and saying it included veiled threats. Rule 106; 1st Amendment; Jerome & Debera; Adrienne, Adrienne Aunt; bias
			Laws Broken: defamation; 241;

Date	Time	Violator	Event
9 /24/2014		Jennifer Carney	2nd hearing without Mom; Ordered that attorney be appointed; adjourn until Oct 20, 2014; informed Judge that Mom did NOT wave her right to appear
			Laws Broken: Racism from judge ; Amendment 1; Rule 6; 241; 242; Bias from Judge; 3B3; Breach of Fiduciary - no transport
9 /24/2014		Jennifer Carney	I notified Judge that Mom had not waived her right to be present. Hearing adjourned.
			Laws Broken: 241;breach of fiduciary EPIC 700.1212; right to attend denied; all rights on form for prot indiv violated; obstruction of justice; RICO;3B3; 700.5406 (5); 241; Title 42 1985
10/3 /2014		Unknown	\$60 "Allowance" to Lakeland ck#105
			Laws Broken:
10/15/2014		Jon Munger	KC billed for correspondence to Putnam regarding trust account and IRA.
			Laws Broken: No consult; Estate plan; 241;242
10/20/2014		Jennifer Carney	JSC billed for meeting with Gagnia, Stephon ; hearing adjourned; Munger allowed to continue as special conservator and temp guardian
			Laws Broken: adournment rules?
10/20/2014		Kathleen Ryan	Court orders that hearing be "continued" on 12/23/2014; all previous orders remain in effect
			Laws Broken: Adjournment?
10/23/2014		Who?	Proof of Service filed with no names of signatories, just signatures;
			Laws Broken:

Date	Time	Violator	Event
11/24/2014		Jon Munger	A PC billed for conference with a Jessica re: cancellation of extra help program
		Laws Broken:	
12/10/2014		Jon Munger	A KC stated that they made correspondence to me requesting info on utility bills. Never saw such correspondence.
		Laws Broken:	lies
12/16/2014		Jon Munger	A KC billed for taking a call from a Kim of Lakeland regarding petition.
		Laws Broken:	
12/23/2014		Gagniuk	Court order to adjourn 12/23/2014 hearing to 02/06/2015 to allow Lakeland to perform an "independent" psych eval; "per stipulation of all parties"
		Laws Broken:	700.5406 (2) not same facility; indy psych eval; 241;
12/23/2014		Jon Munger	A KC billed for serving orders dated 12/23/2014 to interested parties. (was there a hearing? No one billed for attending one) Adjourned? Reason?
		Laws Broken:	adjourn?
1 /16/2015		Munger	KC billed for preparing a petition and order ex parte
		Laws Broken:	
2 /4 /2015		Munger	A CC billed for filing a Petition and Order Ex Parte with Court.
		Laws Broken:	
2 /4 /2015		Munger	KC billed for preparing file for a hearing scheduled for 2/6/2015 (was hearing held?)
		Laws Broken:	

Date	Time	Violator	Event
2 /18/2015		Munger	A KC billed for preparing an Order for orders appointing guardian and conservator.
			Laws Broken:
2 /26/2015			\$60 "Allowance" to Lakeland ck#112
			Laws Broken:
4 /3 /2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order of adjournment on petition to appoint adult conservator. April 9, 2015 adjourned to May 21, 2015; NO reason specified; "on the court's own motion"
			Laws Broken: adjourn no reason
4 /24/2015		Jon Munger	\$60 "Allowance" to Lakeland ck# 124
			Laws Broken:
5 /6 /2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order Of Adjournment; Petition to Appoint Adult Guardian; Contested hearing was set for April 9, 2015. Adjourned to May 21, 2015; On the Court's own motion; NO reason given; Ryan signature highly legible; deputy Probate Register highly legible "Colleen Armstrong"
			Laws Broken:
5 /6 /2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order of Adjournment; Petition for appointment of adult guardian; April 9th, 2015 adjourned to May 21, 2015; On the court's own motion; NO reason specified
			Laws Broken: adjourn no reason; MCJC promptly handle buz of court
5 /21/2015		Kathleen Ryan	ORDER: 1) Discharge Special conservator 2) Appoint Jon Munger and Elizabeth Cooper as co-conservators with Jon Munger having final authority over all financial matters 3) Review hearing scheduled for November 12, 2015 4) Release Attorney. Attorney to bill estate if funds available. ; Ryan signature SCRIBBLE initials; Deputy Probate Register signed as "CMG"
			Laws Broken: CMG signature Frauds & Swindles Title 18 1341; Honest services fraud 1346; 700.5409 (1) (d) and (f) Appointment of Conservator;

Date	Time	Violator	Event
5 /21/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order appointing conservator; "mental illness" stated as reason; Elizabeth and Munger as co-conservators; release attorney Laws Broken: ALL laws regarding appointment of Conserv; eligible; no relatives
5 /21/2015		Elizabeth Cooper	Elizabeth Cooper submits ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT document as the Guardian for Gwendolyn F. Jackson Laws Broken:
5 /21/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Trial w/Stephan; I objected to "money wasn't there" and was told I was not recognized, when I contested the petition; Mom shows pics and judge says not his fault, money wasn't there; Direct question "Don't you trust me to handle my affairs?" "Less expensive for Munger to handle"; Fired her lawyer; "Don't stir the pot" Laws Broken: due process (me no speak- Mom fired lawyer) ; unnecessary appointment; dispersal of estate assets; no reason for appointment w avail family; rudeness; 241; 242; GFJ asked why can I not handle my own affairs - Munger less expensive;
6 /9 /2015		Munger, Cassidy; Ryan	Check# 131 for \$1,055 for "home clean-up" made to CMC Estates Laws Broken: Honest services fraud; 241; Breach of fiduciary; 242; reasonable fees;
6 /9 /2015		Jennifer Carney	Notice to Quit posted by Cassidy; move by July 15, 2015 Laws Broken: 1513; 241; UN law

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /7 /2015		John Munger	Gwendolyn Jackson signs a letter to Jon Munger stating that he has consistently violated numerous rights in the handling of her affairs as her first guardian and as her conservator. She stated that she did not want James Cassidy to do any lawn and gardening work on her home, since the neighbors had been doing this for years FOR FREE. She said that she did not want her money spent to pay him for services she did not request. Furthermore she clearly stated that she did not want Harold Jackson,Jr. to be disturbed or evicted from her home. The letter specifically cited Title 18, Section 1513 E regarding retaliation against a Victim, Witness or Informant. The letter was faxed to his office with proof of transmission from E & H Printing at 3:35 in the afternoon on 7/7/2015
			Laws Broken: Munger warned of Title 18 1513 violations
7 /7 /2015		Jon Munger	Gwendolyn Jackson writes letter to Jon Munger stating that her rights have been violated repeatedly and that she does not consent with efforts to evict her son from her home and that she considers this to be a violation of Title 18 section 1513e (retaliation). She states that she only wants her son to maintain her home, and that she wanted neither her home, nor her son disturbed.
			Laws Broken: Munger warned of Title 18 1513 violations
7 /7 /2015		Unknown	\$60 "Allowance" to Lakeland. Ck#138
			Laws Broken:
7 /8 /2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order allowing accounts; referring to Personal Rep - who does not exist
			Laws Broken: MCJC court efficiency
7 /27/2015		Munger	Inventory of estate assets filed; Putnam balance at \$197,715
			Laws Broken:
7 /29/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Petition & Order Ex Parte making reference to faulty order issued July 8 referring to Personal Rep.
			Laws Broken: MCJC court efficiency

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /29/2015		Jon Munger	"Emergency" Petition to Modify Adult Conservatorship stating that "Upon information and belief, Co-Conservator Elizabeth Cooper has been in the process of changing beneficiaries on Putnam Accounts without court approval. Petition requests to REMOVE co-conservator who has not been suspended. FILED August 3, 2015
			Laws Broken: respect for beneficiaries as fiduciary; estate plan; 241; 242;
8 /10/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Mailing of Order allowing First/Final Account and AMENDED Order allowing First/Final Account of Temp Guardian Munger
			Laws Broken: Unnecessary appointments; reasonable fees
8 /15/2015		Jon Munger	Notice of "emergency" hearing to modify conservatorship; hearing for 8/19/2015; stated reason was Elizabeth was attempting to change beneficiaries on Putnam account; Intent to remove Elizabeth as co-conservator
			Laws Broken: 241;242; estate plan
8 /19/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order entered to adjourn hearing to modify conservatorship adjourned to September 9, 2015 ??? Roberto Bihar assigned as GAL
			Laws Broken: any reason given?
8 /25/2015		Jeffrey R. Coval	Jeffrey R. Coval states in Report on review of Guardianship that GFJ wants to continue guardianship.
			Laws Broken: false documents filed
9 /9 /2015		Kathleen Ryan	Petition to modify conservatorship granted; Elizabeth removed as co-conservator;
			Laws Broken: 241;242; due process

Date	Time	Violator	Event
9 /9 /2015		EVENT	Notice of Criminal Investigation served upon Rebecca Schnelz , Probate Court Administrator & Elizabeth Pezzetti, Chief Probate Judge
			Laws Broken:
10/19/2015		Elizabeth Cooper	Change Of address filed with Probate Court to Sterling Place. Change of address was on October 13th 2015. Filed October 19th 2015
			Laws Broken: 241;Title 42 1985
10/29/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order for CANCELLATION of review hearing scheduled for 11/12/2015. No future date specified.
			Laws Broken: notice of new hearing date; adjourn? Reason?
11/13/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order of Adjournment for Guardianship Review Hearing for November 12, 2015 will be held on March 9, 2016. Reason given was that it will be held simultaneously with Conservatorship Review Hearing. On court's own motion. Questionable signature of Judge Ryan.
			Laws Broken: see documents
11/13/2015		Kathleen Ryan	Order to adjourn Review Hearing set for Nov 12, 2015 to March 9, 2016; I was NOT given notice; court's own motion; combined with Conservatorship review hearing set for March 9, 2016
			Laws Broken:
12/28/2015		Jon Munger	GFJ writes letter to Munger requesting: 1) Monthly accounting. 2) Putnam balance 3) No further funds spent from Putnam 4) \$1,000 sent to HJJ to continue joint business venture of Hjj and GFJ and for water damage done to home.
			Laws Broken:

Date	Time	Violator	Event
12/28/2015		EVENT	Letter from Mom requesting full monthly accounting; Putnam balance; No further funds spent from Putnam; \$1,000 for home maintenance;
			Laws Broken:
1 /30/2016		Elizabeth Cooper	Referring to GFJ as her "Godmother" stating "Today,, it was brought to my attention that Aunt Gwen's son, Harold "Jay" Jackson, has posted a "GoFundMe" account and is soliciting money from a broad range of acquaintances ostensibly to cover the taxes and repairs on his mother's house. I am fully aware that your office has handled these concerns; thus Jay's request falsely implies that his intervention is required to address these issues." She further states that my behavior "includes the relentless pursuit of his mother's money for his own personal use." In closing, she states "I realize that there is nothing I can do to change her relationship with her son, no matter how disturbing I may find the neglect and exploitation he has demonstrated toward her."
			Laws Broken: defamation; lies on document submitted to court; fraud mentioned?
2 /16/2016		Jon Munger	Letter from Mom requesting from Munger Putnam account beginning balance; current Putnam balance; Cassidy fees; NO response
			Laws Broken:
2 /16/2016		Jon Munger	GFJ writes letter to Jon Munger requesting 1) the total value of her Putnam Investment Account before he took control of it. 2) The funds remaining in it as of the writing of her letter and 3) The amount James Cassidy was paid for the lawn services done against her will on her property.
			Laws Broken:
2 /17/2016	1:57:00 PM	Elizabeth Cooper	Arranged for Mom to go to Henry Ford to get 2nd Psych Evaluation
			Laws Broken: 241; title 42 1985

Date	Time	Violator	Event
2 /18/2016		John Munger	Jon Munger filed a Petition To Terminate the gwendolyn F. Jackson Revocable Living Trust U/A/D 12/23/96. In the petition he stated that " Requests for a copy of the Trust document to Ms. Jacksons relatives have proved fruitless." He cited MCL 700.7410 and 700.7412 as a basis for terminating the Trust. Harold Jon Jackson (biological son) was never contacted and no phone records or mailing records were presented to substantiate his claim of contacting family members. This is a false statement made in a petition and in court.
			Laws Broken: false documents; tricks misleading; false petition
2 /18/2016	11:00:00 AM	Elizabeth Cooper	Mom was awaiting transportation to go to Henry Ford but was NOT taken.
			Laws Broken: 241; title 42 1985; breach of fiduc; due process
2 /18/2016	1:44:00 PM	Elizabeth Cooper	I was informed by Brad Jahner, Director at Sterling Place that Elizabeth Cooper canceled Mom's trip to Henry Ford
			Laws Broken: 241; breach of fiduciary; title 42 1985
2 /18/2016	7:06:00 PM	Elizabeth Cooper	I texted Elizabeth and requested that she call my Mother immediately. She never did.
			Laws Broken: breach of fiduc
2 /25/2016		Elizabeth Cooper	Letter to Liz demanding acquisition of 2nd Psych evaluation
			Laws Broken:
2 /25/2016		Brad Jahner	Letter to Brad Jahner requesting what happened with doctor appointment to acquire psych eval which was CANCELLED by Elizabeth.
			Laws Broken: 241;

Date	Time	Violator	Event
3 /1 /2016		Jon B. Munger	Notice of Hearing on Petition to Terminate the Gwendolyn F. Jackson Revocable Living Trust U/A/D 12/23/1996. Hearing scheduled for March 23, 2016
		Laws Broken:	241; lies in petition; lies on filed document
3 /4 /2016		Roberto A. Bihar, Elizabeth Cooper	In his Guardian Ad Litem Report Atty. Bihar states that he complied with his obligations in re: MCL 700.5406 (4) and he finds: He interviewed Gwendolyn Jackson on March 3, 2016 and GFJ wishes to terminate both her Guardianship and Conservatorship, but that she "reluctantly agreed" to continue both. He claimed that "Mrs. Jackson is very content with her new living accommodations and has made friends with the other residents" His report stated that " Mrs. Cooper explained to me that she has been getting a lot of grief from Mrs. Jackson's son Harold and from Harold's friend Nicholas, who are continually attempting to divert Mrs. Jackson's funds for projects that would not benefit Mrs. Jackson in any way. Additionally Mrs. Cooper stated to me that Harold has ben rude and disrespectful towards her on several occasions." atty Bihar's report further states that "Mrs. Cooper was happy to report that she and Jon b Munger's (herinafter Mr. Munger) office now have a good working relationship..." In relation to Conservator Munger, the report states that " I relayed the above-mentioned reasons for Mrs. Cooper's change of heart to Mr. Munger's staff and learned that Harold also badgers them for access to his mother's funds. I was informed of one particular instance where Mr. Munger's office received a clearly forged letter from Mrs. Jackson, requesting that \$2,000 be transferred to an unknown bank account."
		Laws Broken:	defamation; lies on documents filed
3 /7 /2016		Kathleen Ryan	Notice of Pre-Trial Hearing on Petition To Terminate Conservatorship scheduled for April 13, 2016. Petitioner was Gwendolyn Jackson. Document has no signature from unnamed Deputy Register Of Probate. It was filed on March 22, 2016
		Laws Broken:	MCJC court efficiency
3 /7 /2016		Jennifer Carney	2nd Notice To Quit posted; Leave by 4/11/2016
		Laws Broken:	1513;241; estate plan

Date	Time	Violator	Event
3 /9 /2016		Kathleen Ryan	Review hearing; Mac Irish dinner; not let Mom speak until I insisted; when she DID speak she refuted all said by GAL; Not accept psych eval; STILL continued status quo Laws Broken: due process not accept psy eval; due process Mom speak; profiteering by friends; 241;242
3 /9 /2016		Jon Munger	Mailing of Petition to revoke Revocable Living Trust; hearing set for 3/23/2016; "Requests for a copy of the Trust document to Ms. Jackson's relatives have proved fruitless" - a perjured misrepresentation Laws Broken: false petition; lie on doc submitted;241; Tit 42 1985
3 /9 /2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order to continue conservatorship; cable in room; spending cash; release of guardian ad litem; going to close without letting Mom speak; guardian ad litem claimed Mom agreed to continuance of Conservatorship; Mom spoke and denied completely stating she completely disapproved; Mac in court; Irish festival dinner; specifically brought up \$1050 charge Laws Broken: approval of unreasonable amounts; friends benefitting from Judges power; obstruction of justice; RICO; 241; 242; Abuse of discretion
3 /9 /2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order to 1) continue conservatorship 2) Conservator shall inquire into providing Gwendolyn Jackson with cable tv service 3) release Guardian Ad Litem. Illegible signature of Judge Ryan Laws Broken: false signature; cable never acquired
3 /9 /2016	8:00:00 AM	Kathleen Ryan	Spoke to Anna, secretary and Colleen, clerk from Judge ryan's office informing them that Mom could not secure wheelchair transportation that early to attend the scheduled guardianship review hearing. I informed Colleen that Mom did NOT waive her right to attend the hearing. I asked for a postponement - but was refused. Coleen would not give me her last name or the last name of the other court clerk, Doug. Laws Broken: MCJC administrative efficiency
3 /16/2016		Kristan Christie	Proof Of Service for Order dated March 9, 2016 Laws Broken:

Date	Time	Violator	Event
3 /22/2016		EVENT	Petition to Terminate Conservatorship filed and stamped; Notice of hearing issued (but dated March 7, 2016)
		Laws Broken:	
3 /22/2016		Jon Munger	Gwendolyn Jackson's Petition To Terminate Conservatorship filed stating reasons: Violations of EPIC 700.5106 (2) b Appointment of Conservator; EPIC 700.121 Fiduciary Relationship; EPIC 700.1308 (1) (c) Breach Of Duty; EPIC 700.1309 (b) Appointment of Special Fiduciary or injunction; USC Title 18 Part I Chapter 13 Sections 241 & 242 Conspiracy Against Rights and Deprivation of Rights Under Color of Law; Misfeasance
		Laws Broken:	
3 /23/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Illegibly handwritten Order Terminating the Gwendolyn Jackson. Signature dramatically different from other signatures.
		Laws Broken: false signatures; estate plan	
3 /23/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order entered by Kathleen Ryan in illegible handwriting with a signature dramatically different than that placed on other documents granted termination of Gwendolyn Jackson's Trust.
		Laws Broken: false signatures; estate plan	
3 /24/2016		Jon Munger, Kathleen Ryan	order from 3/23/2016 ; Order terminating Living Trust
		Laws Broken: Estate Plan; 241; 242	
3 /24/2016		James Cassidy	BBB Report Filed
		Laws Broken:	
3 /28/2016		Jon Munger	Letter from Lenora Goodman of Michigan Department of Health & Human Services acknowledging my complaint regarding Mom and assignment to investigator C. Jamerson
		Laws Broken:	

Date	Time	Violator	Event
3 /28/2016		EVENT	Acknowledgement of DHS complaint and assignment to C. Jamerson for investigation
			Laws Broken:
3 /28/2016		EVENT	Acknowledgement of BBB complaint
			Laws Broken:
4 /12/2016		EVENT	Proof of Service for Petition To Terminate Conservatorship faxed to court
			Laws Broken:
4 /13/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order stating that in regard to Petition To Terminate Conservatorship 1) An attorney shall be appointed for "Ward" 2) Indy psych shall be performed 3) Contested hearing will be held on June 22, 2016. Illegible signature of Kathleen Ryan; Colleen Armstrong signed as Deputy Probate Register
			Laws Broken:
4 /13/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Priority to Munger Mom filed petition Munger allowed to speak first ryan going to schedule contested hearing and end hearing without letting Mom express herself Told her she can't hire her own lawyer Doubt expressed by Munger about who created Petition Judge asked Mom if she prepared Petition I responded that I had to since she fired Mom's chosen lawyer, leaving her defenseless Expressed intent for another "independent" psych eval after she agreed before to allow Mom to get one through her doctor, yet she would NOT allow it to be admitted at review hearing. TOTAL BIAS RAN OUT</p>
			Laws Broken: 241, obstruction, Title 18 1985; Title 18 Section 4; RICO pattern ; judge obey the law; faithful to law; 3B3; Title 18 Sec 4; bias

Date	Time	Violator	Event
4 /13/2016		Jennifer Carney	Complaint To Recover Possession of Property filed by Jennifer Carney Laws Broken: 241; 1513
4 /13/2016		Kathleen Ryan	1st hearing for Petition To Terminate Conservatorship; Munger objects; Mom told she can't hire own lawyer; Munger allowed to speak first; Mom not allowed to read statement; Munger said Mom did not prepare; I told judge I prepared because she fired Mom's lawyer; Order for 1) new psych exam 2) appointment of lawyer; contested hearing set for 6-21-2016 Laws Broken: due process Mom not allowed to read;
4 /14/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Amended Order stating that in regard to Petition To Terminate Conservatorship 1) An attorney shall be appointed for "Ward" 2) Indy psych shall be performed 3) Contested hearing will be held on June 21, 2016. Illegible signature of Kathleen Ryan; "Colleen A" signed as Deputy Probate Register Laws Broken:
4 /14/2016		CMG	Proof Of Service for " Amended Order Nunc Pro Tunc to April 13, 2016". Signed by "CMG" as Deputy Probate Register Laws Broken:
4 /14/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Summons issued by Probate Court to appear May 11, 2016 for eviction procedure; non SCAO form; no district court named; Case 2016-369539-CZ Laws Broken: 1513; venue

Date	Time	Violator	Event
4 /15/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Gwendolyn Jackson had a document faxed to the court of Judge Kathleen Ryan which she attempted to read into the court record on April 13, but couldn't because Judge Ryan immediately called a recess and ran out of the court room in an effort to avoid her responsibility under Title 18 Section 4 (Misprision of Felony) and Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct 3 B 3 to be made aware of felonies committed in her court by Gwendolyn Jackson's conservator Jon Munger. The document stated: 1) She felt numerous rights had been violated and that Jon Munger was in Breach of Fiduciary 2) Her son, Harold Jackson, Jr. intended to alert a higher court of these violations 3) The violations have been reported to A) Michigan Adult Protective Services B) Congresswoman Brenda Lawrence C) The Better Business Bureau d) The US Postal Inspector. Further, Mrs Jackson reiterated that she did not want her son evicted from her home and that she expressed the same in 2015 when Conservator Munger's office attempted to do the same in 2015. She further stated that she did not consent to having her Trust terminated nor her Durable Power of Attorney arbitrarily set aside which gave her son power over her affairs. She stated additionally that she wanted an attorney of her choice to represent her in court proceedings and that the court dismissed her attorney of choice leaving her without representation and asked for the proceeding to be adjourned. Judge Ryan did not grant her an adjournment.</p>

Laws Broken:

4 /15/2016		EVENT	<p>Gwendolyn Jackson writes letter to Judge Ryan stating: 1)She reserved her right under MCL 700.5306a (1) (v) to request termination of her guardianship and 2) under MCL 700.5306 (1) (d) to select her own attorney to do so. Furthermore the letter stated that 3) She wants her son Harold Jackson Jr. to handle her affairs as designated in her Durable Power Of Attorney which the court arbitrarily set aside. She stated that Jon Munger - in violation of her order dated March 7 - had neither gotten her cable television nor provided her with any of her own money to spend. She noted that her son Harold Jackson Jr. had done her legal research for her since Judge Ryan had dismissed her lawyer, leaving her defenseless. She stated that on April 13th, Harold Jackson had tried to alert her to misrepresentations which Jon Munger had made in a petition filed to terminate her trust, but she fled the court room so as not to have to acknowledge it. She concluded her communication by stating "We consider this whole proceeding a criminal RICO operation"</p>
------------	--	-------	--

Laws Broken:

Date	Time	Violator	Event
4 /15/2016		EVENT	Mom writes letter requesting Termination of Guardianship (refers to Munger)
			Laws Broken:
4 /15/2016		EVENT	Gwendolyn Jackson writes letter to Judge Kathleen Ryan stating that it it a document she wanted to read into the court record which she was prevented from entering because the judge declared an immediate recess and ran out of the court in an effort to avoid hearing of crimes committed in her court by conservator Jon Munger. The document stated: 1) she felt her rights had been repeatedly violated 2) Jon Munger had repeatedly breached his fiduciary duties and engaged in downright criminal behavior 3) Harold Jackson Jr. will be filing details of these numerous violations to a court
			Laws Broken:
4 /20/2016		James Cassidy	Proof of Service was sworn before a notary for having served Harold Jackson with eviction proceedings on April 19, 2016.
			Laws Broken:
4 /21/2016		Proof of Service to Terminate	Proof of Service by Harold Jackson, Jr for petition to Terminate Guardianship filed with Oakland County Probate Court.
			Laws Broken:
4 /21/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Court issues Notice Of Hearing for Petition to Terminate Guardianship in response to Mom's letter requesting such written 04/15/2016
			Laws Broken:
5 /2 /2016		Rebecca Schnelz, Probate Court	Rebecca Schnelz, Probate Court Administrator wrote a letter to Harold Jackson Jr. Saying that a letter to Chief Probate Judge invoking Title 18 Section 4, and reporting Judge Ryan for violation of same would not be responded to due to violation of Judicial Canons of Ethics, even though MCJC 3 B (3) clearly states that a judge has the power to initiate disciplinary proceedings against a Judge or Attorney violating the law.
			Laws Broken: 241;242; 3B3; hot potato

Date	Time	Violator	Event
5 /4 /2016		Psych Eval Report of Brent Funk,	List of health concerns for Gwendolyn Jackson prepared May 4, 2016
			Laws Broken:
5 /11/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Court order from Judge Kathleen Ryan ordering: 1) Attorney shall be appointed for "Ward" 2) Indy Psych Eval will be performed 3) contested hearing will be held on June 20, 2016 and that 4) Guardian Elizabeth Cooper MUST be present at hearing. A "CMG" initialed the document as Deputy Register of Probate;</p> <p>"Party cannot be bound by contract that he has not made or authorized." Alexander v. Bosworth (1915), 26 C.A. 589, 599, 147</p>
			<p>Laws Broken: collusion P.607.; Interrupt Mom; 16 violations - yet no inquiry - just ad hominum; fraud I appear filing false documents into a court - I "appeared"; order void; intimidation sheriffs; due process ignore Mom ; Not read statement - Canon 3A (10) courtesy & respect; 3A (3) patient dignified courteous; How much longer? Canon 3A (10) courtesy & respect; 3A (3) patient dignified courteous; Paying attention - Canon 3A (10) courtesy & respect; 3A (3) patient dignified courteous; No concern for laws broken - Abide by law Canon 2B, 3B3, Judge ad hominem against Mom; 241, 242; Sheriffs called in - 1512, 1513</p>
5 /11/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Order from Judge Ryan falsely stating that Harold Jackson Jr. APPEARED at May 11, 2016 proceeding and further ordering that 1) trial shall be held on July 21, 2016 2) A separate scheduling order shall enter and 3) the issue of any financial recovery by the owner is reserved. This is patently fals. A SPECIAL APPEARANCE to challenge jurisdiction was actually made.</p>
			<p>Laws Broken: adjourn no reason; MCJC promptly handle buz of court</p>

Date	Time	Violator	Event
5 /12/2016		Attorney Jon Munger	<p>Gwendolyn Jackson signs letter requesting that Jon Munger release funds to acquire complete transcripts of all court proceedings and that her son, Harold Jackson Jr., will be filing formal perjury charges against him for stating that Harold blocked anyone access to her home. She further stated that if such funds were not released that he would additionally be charged with 1) obstruction of Justice 2) 14th Amendment Due Process violations and 3) Title 18 Section 241 violations. She further stated that "You are under criminal investigation for Breach of Fiduciary violations, which include attempting to evict my son from my home in violation of her estate plans. You were notified IN WRITING of my objections when you tried it last year." The communication ends with her stating "Any further actions against my son will be considered as a violation of Title 18 section 1510, 1512 and 1513 (e).</p> <p>Laws Broken: 241;obstruction; Breach of Fiduc; Title 42 1985</p>
5 /19/2016		Timothy Cook, Management	<p>Letter from Timothy Cook, Management Analyst SCAO stating that communications relating to Oakland County Probate Court initiating eviction proceedings on a Wayne County property using altered SCAO forms could not be addressed. It stated, "Although Landlord-Tenant issues are usually heard in the District Court where the property is located, there are circumstance wherein the Probate Court may address these same issue. As always, it depends on the particular situation" He additionally stated that "...it would be improper for us to get involved in a pending legal matter"</p> <p>Laws Broken:</p>
5 /23/2016		Jon Munger	<p>Notice Of Hearing for June 22, 2016 for First Annual Account of Conservator and Petition for Fees. ALSO a Petition Regarding Attorney Fees. Petitioning to pay himself as Petitioner and attorney asking to be paid monthly and quoting MCR 5.313 "as is done in decedent's estates" on a monthly basis. Signing as petitioner and attorney to be paid as well.</p> <p>Laws Broken: personal profit as fiduciary</p>
5 /25/2016		DET?	<p>Proof Of Service for Re-Notice of Hearing dated May 25, 2016 on conservator case. Unidentified Nom De Guerre signer</p> <p>Laws Broken: false signatures anonymous; mail fraud fictitious names</p>

Date	Time	Violator	Event
5 /25/2016		Unidentified signer	Re-Notice of hearing. Contested hearing to terminate conservatorship scheduled to be heard on June 21, 2016 will be held on June 20, 2016 to companion with the guardianship hearing scheduled on June 20, 2016. On the court's own motion. Notice dated May, 25, 2016. No date in FILED area of form. Mailed May 25, 2016
			Laws Broken: notice issues; fictitious name
5 /26/2016		Will Signing	Statutory Will in accordance with EPIC laws (Ability to make a will) signed by Gwendolyn Jackson and witnessed by Jerome Scott, Debera Scott and Charles McIntosh
			Laws Broken:
5 /26/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order Authorizing Independent Examination. Court requested. Dr. Leonard Swistak. Report to be faxed directly to court chambers. Hearing adjourned to June 20, 2016. Ryan signature totally legible.
			Laws Broken:
5 /26/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order Appointing Attorney Melinda S. Cameron P36048. Relating to Petition to terminate guardianship. Ryan signature legible. ALSO accompanying letter on Probate Court stationery listing other documents included with dramatically different signature resembling initials.
			Laws Broken: signature issues; not allowed to select own counsel; due process
6 /17/2016		Elizabeth Cooper	Annual Report of Guardian. Report states that GFJ is "content with the living situation." Report states that Elizabeth Cooper purchased items including hearing aid, furniture, electric wheelchair. It says that she consulted with Gwendolyn Jackson about selecting a new residence.
			Laws Broken: misleading - tricky - info submitted to court; falsehoods on court docs

Date	Time	Violator	Event
6 /20/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order of Adjournment for Petition To Terminate Conservatorship. Contested hearing was set for June 20, 2016 adjourned to June 24, 2016. On Court's own motion. Elizabeth Cooper MUST appear. WHY??? Ryan's signature highly legible. Signed by Colleen Armstrong deputy Probate Register. Mailed June 20, 2016 **FOUR DAYS NOTICE**
		Laws Broken:	notice issues; adjournment reasons
6 /21/2016		EVENT	Gwendolyn Jackson writes a letter to Judge Ryan stating that she does not consent to Jon Munger being paid a single penny of her money since she did not hire him nor consent to contract with him. She stated that she was not able to attend and requests a hearing to contest his request for fees. FAXED on June 22, 2016
		Laws Broken:	
6 /23/2016		Jon Munger	Plaintiff's Exhibits in case of Munger -vs- Jackson; Items: 1) Letters Of Conservatorship 2)Notice to Quit 3) Summons LandLord Tenant/ 4)Complaint to Recover poession of property 5) Certificate of Service 6) Letter to interested parties. 7) certified mail receipt
		Laws Broken:	
6 /23/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order to adjourn hearing on Petition to allow 1st Accounting and Fees for Jon Munger scheduled for June 22, 2016 adjourned to June 24, 2016. **ONE DAY NOTICE*** MAILED JULY 27, 2016!!!! Illegible signature of Kathleen Ryan. Signed by a "CMA" Deputy Probate Register -and no date of filing! ***
		Laws Broken:	241; 242; Title 42 1985; notice;

Date	Time	Violator	Event
6 /23/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Gwendolyn Jackson writes letter to Judge Ryan stating: 1) she is not feeling well and she wants her hearings to be adjourned. 2) She is unwilling to travel to Pontiac even one more time since hearings are constantly rescheduled and she needs special transportation arrangements. 3) She was to be in court on June 21st, which was rescheduled to June 20th. She was IN the transportation van on the 20th and was told that - once again - the hearing was rescheduled to the 24th. 4) She stated that "This is absurd" 5) She stated that "In the future, I want any hearings related to my estate to be held where I am temporarily located, so that I can attend conveniently" She stated further that " I do not want to be represented by anyone appointed by the court. They have consistently misrepresented my position and stated that I am willing to have a conservator or guardian. To the contrary, each time I have been allowed to speak in court, I have clearly stated that I do not want either." Letter was faxed to the Court on June 23, 2016 at 10:26 AM</p> <p>Laws Broken: Canon 1; 241; 242; adjournment rules</p>
6 /24/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Order 1) The petition to modify/terminate guardianship is denied. 2) The attorney is released. The attorney shall bill the estate. 3) The "Ward" may not file any further petition to modify or terminate for 182 days. Ryan SCRIBBLE Colleen Armstrong-Deputy Prob Reg legible Mailed June 27, 2016</p> <p>Laws Broken: due process; no right to attend; Canon 1; right to attend; 241; 242; Title 42 1985</p>
6 /24/2016		Kathleen Ryan	<p>Order 1) Adjourn the petition to allow Mr. Munger's 1st Account and fees to July 12, 2016 All objections by Mrs Jackson must be reduced to writing, with specificity, and filed with the Court and served on interested parties 2) Retain Ms. Cameron as attorney for Ms. Jackson. 3) The petition to mosify/terminate the conservatorship is denied. 4) "Ward" may not file any further petitions to modify/terminate for 182 days. Ryan - HIGHLY SCRIBBLED sig FILED June 24, 2016 Colleen - clear signature Dep Reg</p> <p>Laws Broken: 241; 242; specificity BS as opposed to entirety</p>

Date	Time	Violator	Event
6 /28/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Order Of Adjournment: Approve the 1st annual account and fees adjourned from July 12th to July 14 due to a funeral service on that day. [That who attended? The judge? If the court can work for the convenience of its members - then why not the same for the litigants, especially the particularly aged? That's why let go all together.] Ryan - best sig ever; Colleen Armstrong - Deputy Probate Register - legible; mailed June 29, 2016
		Laws Broken:	Canon 1
7 /13/2016		EVENT	Letter from HJJ faxed to both Munger and Probate Court stating that: 1) Gwendolyn Jackson does not waive her right to be present for the hearing on Mr. Munger's fees. 2) Sterling Place, temporary living facility, does not transport to courts on Thursdays. 3) Hearing on July 14 be postponed until GFJ can get transportation. WARNING: Consistent violations of My Mother's constitutional right to due process have not gone unnoticed. Any further violation and further bias toward Munger will certainly be addressed in a RICO case to be filed with US DOJ.
		Laws Broken:	241; 242
7 /13/2016		Maureen M. Shouman Sutton	Maureen M. Shouman Sutton, Staff Attorney for Judge Ryan categorized my faxed request to adjourn for my Mother - a scheduling issue - as an ex-parte communication barred by the MCJC. Legible sig .
		Laws Broken:	241;242; allowed communications re: MCJC
7 /14/2016		Kathleen Ryan	ORDER: 1) No interested parties filed objections to the First Annual Account, so their objections are waived. 2)"Ward" made objection and must have written by her attorney, filed with court by August 15th, and served on all. 3) Hearing on Annual Account fees is adjourned to September 20th. Ryan SCRUBBLE INITIAL and CMG initial for Deputy Probate Register Mailed July 15, 2016
		Laws Broken:	

Date	Time	Violator	Event
7 /25/2016		Kathleen Ryan	Judgement Landlord-Tenant: Munger -vs- Harold J.; Ryan SCRIBBLE Document says "Oakland Judicial District"; Judge;s name appears nowhere on page typed; Probate Register initialed with no name typed either. Laws Broken: signatures; fraudulent document submitted APPEARANCE
7 /25/2016		Kathleen Ryan	ORDER 1) Ordered to vacate on or before Aug Order to evict may be requested after the 4th. 2) Issue of damages owed to estate reserved. 3) HJ Jr are restrained from damaging premises. Laws Broken: 241; 1513
8 /9 /2016		Jon Munger	Application and Order of Eviction; Plaintiff listed as Jon Munger; attorney for Plaintiff Jennifer Carney; Ryan signature ILLEGIBLE initials Laws Broken: signature questionable
8 /15/2016		Melinda Cameron	Letter from court appointed Attorney Melinda Cameron enclosed were GFJ's objections to First Annual Account. ** Fee stipulations?? Nit-Pick about particular tasks for no reason. Final basis good. Request good. "Judicial Rip-Off" Laws Broken: attorney must represent position
9 /20/2016		Kathleen Ryan	ORDER ALLOWING ACCOUNTS; 1st Annual Account ; Ryan signature SCRIBBLED initials without her name being typed beneath; Deputy Probate Register INITIALS illegible; ORDER REGARDING ATTORNEY FEES; Ordered that: the Guardian/Conservator is hereby authorized to pay attorney fees on a monthly basis, pursuant to the procedure set forth in MCR. 5.313; Ryan signature totally illegible initials; Deputy Probate Register illegible initials; mailed September 21, 2016 Laws Broken: bias; 241; 242
9 /26/2016		EVENT	E-mailed door notice to Oakland County Sheriff's office. Laws Broken:

Date	Time	Violator	Event
9 /27/2016		Jon Munger: Sheriff & Court	PUBLIC NOTICE posted on front door of 19541 Stratford and faxed to Michigan Attorney General Bill Scheutte 517.373.3042; Oakland County Sheriff 248.452.2102 ; Chief Probate Judge Hallmark 248.452.5194
			Laws Broken:
9 /30/2016		Donnie Puggini, Wayne County	Harold Jackson Jr. was evicted from the home of his Mother Gwendolyn Jackson against her will. RETALIATION
			Laws Broken: 1513; estate plans; UCC contract
10/2 /2016		EVENT	Spoke to FBI at 6:40 PM Agent# 9063
			Laws Broken:
10/3 /2016		EVENT	Gwendolyn Jackson writes a letter and has it faxed to both Jon Munger and Judge Ryan stating: 1) Her son, Harold Jackson Jr. has reported them both to the FBI for violation of Title 18 Sections 1512 and 1513. 2) She stated that she had informed him TWICE in writing that she did not want her son or her disturbed. And she feels that his disregard of her requests represents a Breach Of Fiduciary. 3) She demanded keys to her own home and that her son Harold Jackson Jr. be allowed into the home to access his computers and to feed the cat. She warned that the Humane Society would be alerted if her son was not allowed to feed it. She wrote in closing " Any refusal to comply with my wishes will result in more criminal complaints (against) you both. Beware." ; faxed to Probate Court and Jon Munger's office October 3 at 1:22 PM
			Laws Broken:
10/3 /2016		Elizabeth Cooper	Mom tries calling Liz until 10PM re: retaining a lawyer - no response
			Laws Broken: Breach of fiduciary; obstruction of justice

Date	Time	Violator	Event
10/4 /2016		EVENT	Notice of Understanding and Intent and Claim of Rights; Durable Power Of Attorney for Finances; Affidavit State of Michigan Revocation of Signature and Recission of Power of Attorney; FAXED Driver's License recission & Notice of Understanding to Munger's office and Oakland County Probate Court
Laws Broken:			
10/4 /2016	6:00:00 AM	Elizabeth Cooper	Mom callz Liz to give her number of Attorney to call and retain
Laws Broken:			Breach of Fiduciary; 241; Title 42 1985
10/4 /2016	8:30:00 PM	Elizabeth Cooper	Called Ron Mitchell and he said he never was called by Liz
Laws Broken:			Liz found funds to furnish whole apartment; buy piano and have shipped - but no funds to hire attorney; happy about Munger reimbursements; obstruction of justice; Breach of fiduciary; 241;
10/5 /2016		Jenifer Carney	Jennifer Carney informed me that Mr. Munger's office intended to initiate "eviction" proceedings against me from my Mother's apartment. They falsely claimed I had moved in.
Laws Broken:			fraud; 1513;
10/5 /2016		Jon Munger	Letter to Jon Munger requesting release of fees to retain Attorney Ron Mitchell "to defend me immediately from your criminal plundering of my estate". Gwendolyn Jackson got no response whatsoever. Faxed to Jon Munger's office and Oakland County Probate Court at 4:55 PM
			He petitioned court to pay himself monthly - when Mom does NOT want him; Refused to release funds for an attorney that Mom DOES WANT.
Laws Broken:			Breach of fiduciary; obstruction of justice; RICO; Due Process violations; 241; 242
10/5 /2016		Elizabeth Cooper	Mom made several more calls to Liz to retain her an attorney. No response.
Laws Broken:			Breach of fiduciary; obstruction of justice; 241; Racketeering

Date	Time	Violator	Event
10/5 /2016		Jon Munger	Initiated an animal cruelty complaint with Michigan Humane Society regarding family cat. Cat was locked in the house with no food when I was evicted on September 30, 2016. The humane society contacted Jon Munger's office.
			Laws Broken:
10/11/2016		Elizabeth Cooper	Elizabeth Cooper files petition to Modify Guardianship stating tha I have MOVED IN with my Mother and that I am violating her lease contract by doing so. She also stated that I am causing "unmanageable difficulties" for all involved.
			Laws Broken: defamation of character; Lies on petition submitted; Breach of fiduciary; duty to protect Mom's property; 241; false document filing oath
10/12/2016		Jon Munger	Gwendolyn Jackson signs letter to Jon Munger requesting funds for cat to be immunized to comply with request for same from Brad Jahner, Executive Director of Sterling Place. Attempts to fax letter were unsuccessful due to fax machine failure on that day.
			Laws Broken:
10/17/2016		James Cassidy;Jon Munger	Videotaped James Cassidy on premises of 19541 Stratford and taped him and his crew throwing out our belongings. He stated that he was there to dispose of "water-damaged items" They are trying to destroy evidence of the negligence of Jon Munger when he failed to pay the heat bill and allowed the pipes to burst destroying 2 floors of the home.
			Laws Broken: Destroy evidence - U.S. Code › Title 18 › Part I › Chapter 73 › § 1519; Honest services fraud; RICO
10/19/2016		Jon Munger	Faxed cat immunization request to Munger's office from SR's office.
			Laws Broken:
10/20/2016		Jon Munger	Jon Munger appears at Mom's place and says he wants to evict me and the cat from "living" in her apartment. Mom asked him to leave.
			Laws Broken: 1512; 1513; Breach of fiduciary

Date	Time	Violator	Event
10/20/2016	2:00:00 PM	EVENT	Dropped off release form to office of Brenda Lawrence, Congresswoman. Southfield office.
Laws Broken:			
10/25/2016		EVENT	Contacted Terrence Haugabook, Assistant US Attorney in Detroit. He said US Attorney's Office only acts on cases after a referral from the FBI. Told me to contact them.
Laws Broken:			
10/25/2016	5:30:00 PM	EVENT	Mailed initial submissions to Attorney Grievance Commission and Judicial Tenure Commission
Laws Broken:			
10/27/2016	9:30:00 AM	Brad Jahner	Brad Jahner confronted Gwendoyne Jackson and son Harold Jackson, Jr. and informed her that he was no longer welcome to visit his mother. This was not based upon any court order but merely in conjunction with conservator Jon Munger which he admitted. When he was told that this action was in direct violation of Mrs. Jackson's lease agreement - he showed no concern whatsoever.
Laws Broken:			
10/27/2016	11:00:00 AM	Brad Jahner	Brad Jahner was informed that mail from Jon Munger was being sent to Harold Jackson, Jr. using Sterling Place as the address when he NEVER used such address for ANY mail ever. He was additionally informed that certified mail addressed to Harold Jackson was signed for by Sterling Place staff when none had been authorized to receive mail for Harold Jackson at that address. He remained unconcerned.
Laws Broken:			
10/27/2016	11:20:00 AM	EVENT	Spoke to Agent# 9042 at the FBI by phone. Reported Brad Jahner and obstruction of justice by banning me from seeing Mom.
Laws Broken:			

Date	Time	Violator	Event
10/30/2016		James Cassidy; Jon Munger	Crew arrives with truck at 19541 Stratford claiming they are there to remove any remaining items from the home to either auction or discard. I informed them that I was part owner and intended to protect my property. They said they would call the police. I told them to go ahead. We waited 1 1/2 hours for the police, but none showed up.
			Laws Broken: 241; 242; 1513
10/30/2016	3:30:00 PM	FBI	Spoke to FBI operator 9021 about people at house and obstruction of justice (Title 18 Section 1513e). The operator said it was not under their jurisdiction even though I said it involved public corruption and civil rights abuses.
			Laws Broken:
11/23/2016		Ryan	Munger 3 perjuries waste in home & hazmat suits & living at apartment; Mom no speak again; Told her sale of home was illegal; Liz said to Mack I tried to murder my Mother; Told Ryan conservatorship was not lawful due to wrong venue; I object to petition but get no contested hearing; Mom has no lawyer retained and her guardian never even rolled her up to speak during proceeding.
			Laws Broken: